Balances as of September 30, 2018, previously reported
Cumulative effect adjustments by correction of errors in the period 2018:

Total effect of correction adjustments in 2018
Balances as of September 30, 2018, adjusted

63

INSTITUTO COSTARRICENSE DE ELECTRICIDAD [ICE] AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(in millions)

(Continued)

Nota 33.  Reclassifications

During 2019, Grupo ICE modified the presentation of its consolidated financial statements to achieve

a more appropriate disclosure of financial information, following best practices in presentation
guidelines. Thus, ICE changed the presentation or classification of some accounts included in
the 2018 separate financial statements to achieve comparability with the 2019 separate
financial statements. These changes are detailed below:

64

INSTITUTO COSTARRICENSE DE ELECTRICIDAD [ICE] AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(in millions)

(Continued)

 September 2018
(Previously reported)

 Effect of
retrospective
adjustments *

 September 2018
(Restated)

 j
changes in the
presentation of

financial
statements

 September 2018
(Reclassified)

Operating income:
Electricity services   614,352   (8,000)   606,352   -   606,352
Telecom services   429,748   -   429,748   -   429,748
Total operating income ¢ 1,044,100   (8,000)   1,036,100   -   1,036,100

Operating costs:
Operation and maintenance   382,760   -   382,760   -   382,760
Operation and maitenance of leased equipment   83,429   -   83,429   -   83,429
Depreciation of operating assets   -   -   -   -   -
Supplemental services and purchases   160,395   -   160,395   -   160,395
Production management   48,312   -   48,312   -   48,312
Technical service center (200)   -   (200)   (200)
Total operating costs   674,696   -   674,696   -   674,696
Gross surplus   369,404   (8,000)   361,404   -   361,404

Other income   25,498   (15)   25,483   -   25,483
Operating expenses:

Administrative   101,839   -   101,839   -   101,839
Selling expenses   163,543   2,178   165,721   -   165,721
Preinvestment studies 1163   -   1,163   (458)   705
Preliminary studies   24,670   -   24,670   -   24,670
Supplemental   148   -   148   148
Other expenses   27,366   -   27,366   458   27,824
Total operating expenses   318,729   2,178   320,907   -   320,907
Operation surplus   76,173   (10,193)   65,980   -   65,980

Finance income:
Investment income   17,427   -   17,427   -   17,427
Finance costs   (147,283)   -   (147,283)   -   (147,283)
Exchange rate fluctuations   (35,168)   -   (35,168)   -   (35,168)
Income from investments in other companies   551   -   551   -   551
Total finance income and finance costs, net   (164,473)   -   (164,473)   -   (164,473)
Net surplus (deficit)of the year before tax follow the
income (88,300)   (10,193)   (98,493)   -   (98,493)

Deferred tax (525)   (525)   (525)
Non-controlling interests 158   158   158
Net surplus (deficit) (88,667)   (10,193)   (98,860)   -   (98,860)

* See note 32.

65

INSTITUTO COSTARRICENSE DE ELECTRICIDAD [ICE] AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(in millions)

(Continued)

Nota 34.  Tax regulations

Grupo ICE has tax obligations that are governed by the following laws: ICE is subject to tax obligations

governed by the Income Tax Act (No. 7092) as amended, the Regulations to the Income Tax
Act, as amended, the General Sales Tax Act (No. 6826), as amended, the Regulations to the
General Sales Tax Act, as amended, the General Customs Act, as amended, the Strengthening
and Modernization of Public Telecommunication Companies Act (No. 8660), and the General